· · ·	6-11-1999	
FORM PTO-1618A	THE RESERVE THE PARTY OF THE PA	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARY
3 (88/81/18		DECEIVE
(0.8.99 RECORDATION	101061193	
( 1.251.21.11.11	ON FORM COVER SHE	ET WWW 8 12
TRADE  TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks	MARKS ONLY  : Please record the attached of	priginal document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type	Conveyance Type	
X New	Assignment	License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	Security Agreemen	Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment  Effective Date
Correction of PTO Error	X Merger	Month Day Year
Reel # Frame # Corrective Document	Change of Name	
Reel # Frame #	Other	
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conv	LXECUION Date
Name CTF Hotel Holdings, Inc.		Month Day Year 12/21/1995
Formerly		
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X	Corporation Association
		7.555012.501
Other	.) [0]-1-	
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza		
Name CTF Hotel Company	Mark if additional names of rec	eving pardes attached
DBA/AKA/TA		
Composed of		
Address (line 1) 29800 Bainbridge Road		
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 3) Solon	Ohio	44139
Individual General Partnership	State/Country  Limited Partnership	Zip Code  If document to be recorded is an
		assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an
		annointment of a competic
X Corporation Association		appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate
X Corporation Association Other	stion D.J.	• •
X Corporation Association Other X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza		representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate
X Corporation Association Other X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza 999 DNGUYEN 00000092 131758 1742538 FOR	ntion Delaware R OFFICE USE ONLY	representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate
X Corporation Association Other X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	R OFFICE USE ONLY	representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

				CEIVE	<b>言</b> [[]
FORM PTO-161	8B	Page 2		JUN 8 Papent	epoteners of Commerce and Tragentark Office RADIFMARK
Domestic Rep	resentative Name a	nd Address Ent	er for the first P	oceiving Party on	
Name					19.
<b>L</b>					
Address (line 1)				<del></del>	
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
Corresponder	nt Name and Addres	S Area Code and Telep	hone Number	301-380-8560	
Name	Elisabeth Roth Esc	obar, Esq.			
Address (line 1)	Marriott Internatio	onal, Inc.			
Address (line 2)	One Marriott Drive	, Dept. 52/923.2	I		
Address (line 3)	Washington, DC 200	058			
Address (line 4)					<del></del>
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
Pages E	nter the total number of cluding any attachment	. •	d conveyance do	cument #	7
Pages E in	cluding any attachment plication Number(s)	s. or Registration N	lumber(s) [	# Mark if additional	I numbers attached
Pages E in Trademark Ap	cluding any attachment plication Number(s) ademark Application Number o	s.  Or Registration Northe Registration Number	lumber(s) [	# Mark if additional	I numbers attached
Pages E in Trademark Ap	cluding any attachment plication Number(s)	s. or Registration Northe Registration Number er(s)	lumber(s) [ DO NOT ENTER BO	# Mark if additional TH numbers for the sattration Number(s)	I numbers attached
Pages E in Trademark Ap	cluding any attachment plication Number(s) ademark Application Number o	or Registration Northe Registration Number er(s)	lumber(s) [ (DO NOT ENTER BO Regist ,742,538 [	Mark if additional TH numbers for the sattration Number(s)	I numbers attached
Pages E in Trademark Ap	cluding any attachment plication Number(s) ademark Application Number o	or Registration Northe Registration Number er(s)	lumber(s) [ (DO NOT ENTER BO Regist ,742,538 [	# Mark if additional TH numbers for the sattration Number(s)	I numbers attached
Pages E in Trademark Ap	cluding any attachment plication Number(s) ademark Application Number o	s.  or Registration No. the Registration Number er(s)	lumber(s) [ (DO NOT ENTER BO Regist ,742,538 [ ,756,283 [	Mark if additional TH numbers for the sattration Number(s)	I numbers attached
Pages E in Trademark Ap	cluding any attachment pplication Number(s) ademark Application Number g mark Application Number	s.  or Registration No. the Registration Number er(s)	lumber(s) [ (DO NOT ENTER BO Regist ,742,538 [ ,756,283 [ ,646,386 [	Mark if additional TH numbers for the satration Number(s) 1,646,385	I numbers attached
Pages E in Trademark Ap Enter either the Tr Trader	cluding any attachment oplication Number(s) ademark Application Number of mark Application Number operation	s.  or Registration Notes Registration Number Per(s)  1 1	lumber(s) [ (DO NOT ENTER BO Regist ,742,538 [ ,756,283 [ ,646,386 [ ties involved.	Mark if additional TH numbers for the sattration Number(s) 1,646,385 [1,481,150 [1,157,610 [4]]	I numbers attached
Pages E in Trademark Ap Enter either the Trader  Number of Professional Professiona	plication Number(s) ademark Application Number g mark Application Number  plication Number g mark Application Number  properties Enter the to  Fee Amount  Payment: Enc	or Registration Number er(s)  Interest of proper to for Properties Listed	lumber(s) [ (DO NOT ENTER BO Regist ,742,538 [ ,756,283 [ ,646,386 [ ties involved.	Mark if additional TH numbers for the sattration Number(s) 1,646,385 [1,481,150 [1,157,610 [4]]	I numbers attached
Pages E in Trademark Ap Enter either the Trader  Number of Pro  Fee Amount  Method of F Deposit According	plication Number(s) ademark Application Number g mark Application Number  plication Number g mark Application Number  properties Enter the to  Fee Amount  Payment: Enc	or Registration Number er(s)  Interpretation Number of proper to Properties Listed Depose	Iumber(s)	Mark if additional TH numbers for the sattration Number(s) 1,646,385 [1,481,150 [1,157,610 [4]]	I numbers attached
Pages E in Trademark Ap Enter either the Trader  Number of Pro  Fee Amount  Method of F Deposit According	plication Number(s) ademark Application Number g mark Application Number  plication Number g mark Application Number  properties Enter the to  Fee Amount  Payment: Encertication  Payment: Encerticat	or Registration Number er(s)  Interpretation Number of proper to Properties Listed Closed Deposed Depo	lumber(s) (DO NOT ENTER BO Regist ,742,538  ,756,283  ,646,386  ties involved.  I (37 CFR 3.41): it Account ed to the account.) per:	Mark if additional TH numbers for the sate tration Number(s) 1,646,385 [1,481,150] [1,157,610] [4 6] \$ [165.00]	I numbers attached
Pages E in Trademark Ap Enter either the Trader  Number of Pro  Fee Amount  Method of F Deposit According	plication Number(s) ademark Application Number mark Application Number park Application Number mark Ap	or Registration Number er(s)  Interpretation	lumber(s) (DO NOT ENTER BO Regist ,742,538  ,756,283  ,646,386  ties involved.  I (37 CFR 3.41): it Account ed to the account.) per:	# Mark if additional TH numbers for the sate tration Number(s) 1,646,385	I numbers attached ame property).
Pages E in Trademark Ap Enter either the Trader Trader  Number of Professional Trader Method of F Deposit Acc (Enter for payr Statement and To the attache	plication Number(s) ademark Application Number of the second seco	or Registration Number er(s)  Ithe Registration Pumber er(s)  Ithe Properties Listed Events Li	lumber(s) (DO NOT ENTER BO Regist ,742,538  ,756,283  ,646,386  ties involved.  I (37 CFR 3.41): it Account ed to the account.) per: e additional fees:	# Mark if additional TH numbers for the sattration Number(s) 1,646,385	I numbers attached game property).
Pages E in Trademark Ap Enter either the Trader Trader  Number of Professional Trader Method of F Deposit Acc (Enter for payr Statement and To the attache	plication Number(s) ademark Application Number general Application Number g	or Registration Number er(s)  Interpretation Number of proper to for Properties Listed Colosed Deposed Deposed Account Number Authorization to charge belief, the foregoing informational document. Classical Colosed	lumber(s) (DO NOT ENTER BO Regist ,742,538  ,756,283  ,646,386  ties involved.  I (37 CFR 3.41): it Account ed to the account.) per: e additional fees:	# Mark if additional TH numbers for the sattration Number(s) 1,646,385	No

9

# State of Delaware

# Office of the Secretary of State

I, EDWARD J. FREEL, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF AGREEMENT OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"CTF HOTEL HOLDINGS, INC.", A OHIO CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "CTF HOTEL COMPANY" UNDER THE NAME OF "CTF HOTEL HOLDINGS, INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE TWENTY-FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 1995, AT 1:30 O'CLOCK P.M.

A CERTIFIED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS FOR RECORDING.



Edward J. Freel, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION:

7765300

DATE:

12-22-95

950303574

2170760 8100M

RADEMARK

# AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER OF CTF HOTEL HOLDINGS, INC., AN OHIO CORPORATION AND CTF HOTEL COMPANY A DELAWARE CORPORATION

THIS AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER (the "Agreement") is dated as of December 21, 1995, by and between CTF Hotel Holdings, Inc., an Ohio corporation ("CTF Inc.") and CTF Hotel Company, a Delaware corporation ("CTF Company"). CTF Inc. and CTF Company are sometimes referred to herein as the "Constituent Corporations."

### RECITALS

- A. CTF Company is a corporation duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of Delaware and has an authorized capital of one thousand (1,000) shares, consisting of only one class of common stock with \$1.00 par value, all of which are issued and outstanding.
- B. CTF Inc. is a corporation duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of Ohio and has an authorized capital of one thousand (1,000) shares of common stock with a par value of one cent (\$0.01) per share, all of which are issued and outstanding.
- C. The respective Boards of Directors and the respective sole stockholders of CTF Company and CTF Inc. have resolved to approve this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements and covenants set forth herein, CTF Company and CTF Inc. hereby agree as follows:

# I. EFFECTUATION OF MERGER

- 1.1 Merger. In accordance with the provisions of this Agreement, the Delaware General Corporation Law and the Ohio General Corporation Law, CTF Inc. shall be merged with and into CTF Company (the "Merger"), the separate existence of CTF Inc. shall cease, and CTF Company shall be, and is herein sometimes referred to as, the "Surviving Corporation."
- 1.2 <u>Effectiveness</u>. The Merger shall occur as of December 29, 1995. In addition, the effectiveness of the Merger is subject to the following additional requirements:
- (a) An executed Certificate of Merger or an executed counterpart of this Agreement meeting the requirements of the Delaware General Corporation Law shall have been filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware.

9

(b) An executed Certificate of Merger, together with an executed counterpart of this Agreement, meeting the requirements of the Ohio General Corporation Law shall have been filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Ohio.

The date and time when the Merger shall become effective, as aforesaid, is herein called the "Effective Time."

Succession. At the Effective Time, the separate existence of CTF Inc. shall cease and CTF Company, as the Surviving Corporation, (i) shall continue to possess all of its assets, rights, privileges, powers and property as constituted immediately prior to the Effective Time, shall be subject to all actions previously taken by the CTF Inc. Board of Directors and shall succeed, without other transfer, to all of the assets, rights, powers and property of CTF Inc. in the manner of and as more fully set forth in Delaware General Corporation Law, and (ii) shall continue to be subject to all of its debts, liabilities and obligations as constituted immediately prior to the Effective Time, and shall succeed, without other transfer, to all of the debts, liabilities and obligations of CTF Inc. in the same manner as if CTF Company had itself incurred them, all as more fully provided under the applicable provisions of the Delaware General Corporation Law and the Ohio General Corporation Law.

# II. MANNER OF CONVERSION OF STOCK

- 2.1 <u>CTF Inc. Common Stock</u>. The shares of common stock, par value \$0.01 per share of CTF Inc. issued and outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time shall remain outstanding and unchanged after the Merger as shares of the Surviving Corporation, which will thereafter constitute all of the issued and outstanding shares of capital stock of the Surviving Corporation.
- 2.2 <u>CTF Company Common Stock</u>. At the Effective Time, each share of common stock, \$1.00 par value, of CTF Company issued and outstanding immediately prior thereto shall, by virtue of the Merger and without any action by the holder of such shares or any other person, shall be canceled, retired and cease to exist, without any conversion thereof.

# III. CHARTER DOCUMENTS, DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS

- 3.1 Articles of Incorporation. The Articles of Incorporation of CIF Company as in effect immediately prior to the Effective Time, shall continue in full force and effect as the Articles of Incorporation of the Surviving Corporation, except that at the Effective Time they shall be amended and restated in their entirety to read as set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto.
- 3.2 Bylaws. The Bylaws of CTF Company as in effect immediately prior to the Effective Date of Merger shall continue in full force and effect as the bylaws of the Surviving Corporation until duly amended in accordance with the provisions thereof and applicable law.

----

Directors and Officers. The directors and officers of CTF Inc. immediately prior to the Effective Date of Merger shall be the directors and officers of the Surviving Corporation until their successors shall have been duly elected and qualified or until otherwise as provided by law, the Articles of Incorporation or the Bylaws of the Surviving Corporation.

### IV. MISCELLANEOUS

- Registered Office. The registered office of the Surviving Corporation in the State of Ohio is 29800 Bainbridge Road, Solon, Ohio 44139.
- Consent by CTF Company to Ohio Jurisdiction and Service of Process: Appointment of Agent. CTF Company hereby agrees that it may be served with process in the State of Ohio in any proceeding for enforcement of any obligation of CTF Inc., as well as for enforcement of any obligation of CTF Company arising from the Merger contemplated hereby, including any suit or other proceeding to enforce the right of any stockholder as determined in appraisal proceedings pursuant to the Ohio General Corporation Law, and irrevocably appoints the Secretary of State of the State of Ohio as its agent to accept service of process in any such suit or other proceedings. The Secretary of State may send copies of such process to CTF Company at the address set forth in Section 4.1 above.
- 4.3 Agreement. Executed copies of this Agreement will be on file at the principal place of husiness of the Surviving Corporation at 29800 Bainbridge Road, Solon, Ohio 44139, and copies thereof will be furnished to any stockholder of either Constituent Corporation, upon request and without cost.
- Governing Law. This Agreement shall in all respects be construed, interpreted and enforced in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of Delaware with respect to matters of corporate law, except to the extent that Ohio law mandatorily applies to the Merger.
- 4.5 Counterparts. In order to facilitate the filing and recording this Agreement, the same may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original and all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement having first been approved by resolution of the Boards of Directors of CTF Inc. and CTF Company, is hereby executed on behalf of each of such corporations and attested by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized.

CTF HOTEL HOLDINGS, INC. an Ohio corporation

By: Bradley D. Hornbacher Title: Assistant Secretary

ATTEST:

By: K. Daniel Heininger

Title: Vice President and Secretary

CTF HOTEL COMPANY a Delaware corporation

By: K. Daniel Heininger

Title: Vice President and Secretary

ATTEST:

By: Bradley D. Hornbacher Title: Assistant Secretary

4.

CTF HOTEL HOLDINGS, INC., an Ohio corporation

Bradley D. Hornbacher Assistant Secretary

ATTEST:

By:

K. Daniel Heininger

Vice President and Secretary

CTF HOTEL COMPANY, a Delaware corporation

K. Daniel Heininger

Vice President and Secretary

ATTEST:

By:

Bradley D. Hornbacher

Assistant Secretary

udh/ctfcart.mer

**TRADEMARK** 

### EXHIBIT A

# AMENDED AND RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF

# CTF HOTEL COMPANY

CTF Hotel Company, a Delaware corporation, incorporated on August 26, 1988, under the name of Stouffer Hotel Company hereby amends and restates its Certificate of Incorporation pursuant to Sections 242 & 245 of the Delaware Corporation Law.

FIRST. The name of this corporation shall be:

RECORDED: 06/08/1999

CTF HOTEL HOLDINGS, INC.

SECOND. Its registered office in the State of Delaware is to be located at 1209 Orange Street, in the City of Wilmington, County of New Castle 19805, and its registered agent at such address is THE CORPORATION TRUST COMPANY.

THIRD. The purpose or purposes of the corporation shall be: To own, lease, manage or operate hotels, restaurants and cocktail lounges; and to engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the General Corporation Law of Delaware.

FOURTH. The total number of shares of stock which this corporation is authorized to issue is:

One Thousand (1,000) shares of common stock having a par value of One Cent
(S0.01) each.

FIFTH: The Board of Directors of the corporation shall have the power to adopt, amend or repeal the by-laws of the corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being the Vice President of CTF HOTEL COMPANY, has executed, signed and acknowledged this amended and restated certificate of incorporation this 21st day of December, 1995.

CTF HOTEL COMPANY

K. Daniel Heininger, Vice President